Terms and conditions – **#StayInTheGame**

These terms and conditions apply to the **Stay In The Game** competition. This competition is open to qualifying employees who engage in the digital or physical activations through their employers. Employees will be entered into the competition where they stand a chance to win weekly prizes.

The competition will run from **16 October 2023 to 31 January 2024**.

By taking part in this promotion, you agree to and accept these terms and conditions.

About this **document**

- **1** The 'promoter' of the competition is Discovery Health Medical Scheme who is also referred to below as 'us', 'we', and 'our'.
- 2 Prizes are paid for by Discovery Vitality
- **3**| The 'participant' is the qualifying individual who has chosen to participate in the competition.
- **4** All information relating to this competition and any information we publish on any promotional material forms part of these terms and conditions.

Qualifying for this **competition**

The competition is open to all individuals employed at participating employers.

How the **competition** works

- **1** Employees who engage in the digital or physical activations will be entered into the competition where they stand a chance to win weekly prizes.
- 2 All entries must be completed on or between the above dates to qualify.
- **3**| Any entries made before or after these dates will not be considered as an entry into the competition.
- 4 Winners will be drawn randomly across all participating employers on a weekly basis.
- **5**| Winners will be announced weekly.

Prizes

- **1** Choice between Apple Watch, Samsung Watch, Checkers Sixty60 free delivery vouchers, healthy food vouchers (while stocks last).
- 2 The winner will be contacted via email and SMS/ call.
- **3**| Should the winner not respond within 1 (one) day, an alternative winner will be chosen.

Discovery Health Medical Scheme, registration number 1125, is administered by Discovery Health (Pty) Ltd, registration number 1997/013480/07, an authorised financial services provider and administrator of medical schemes. Vitality is a separate wellness product sold and administered by Discovery Vitality (Pty) Ltd, registration number 1999/007736/07. Terms, conditions, and limits apply.

- 4 The winner may be required to verify their identity.
- **5**| By accepting the prize, the winner voluntarily assumes all risks and dangers related to it.
- **6**| The prize is non-transferrable.

Additional terms and conditions

- **1** Any violation or attempt to violate any of the rules will result in immediate disqualification of the transgressor.
- **2**| The promoter reserves the right to revise, alter or terminate the competition with immediate effect. In such event, all entrants hereby waive any rights which they may have against Discovery Health Medical Scheme and acknowledge that they will have no recourse or claim of any nature against Discovery Health Medical Scheme or any entity of the Discovery Group of Companies.
- **3** If required as a result of legislation or other legal reasons, the promoter reserves the right to terminate this competition immediately. In the event of such termination, all participants agree to waive any rights that they may have in terms of this offer and acknowledge that they will have no recourse against the promoter or its agents.
- **4** Any personal data relating to the participants will be used in accordance with the Protection of Personal Information Act 04 of 2013 ("POPI") or comparable legislation or process of materially similar levels of protection. At Discovery Health Medical Scheme, we hold your privacy in the highest regard. Our unwavering commitment to protecting your personal information is clearly outlined in our <u>Privacy Statement</u>.
- **5** The promoter does not take any responsibility and shall not be held liable for any loss, injury or damage of any nature caused as a result of the participants' use of the abovementioned prize.
- **6**| Employees of Discovery Health and Discovery Group are not eligible to enter this competition; individuals who are directors, partners, employees, agents of, or consultants to the Promoters or any of the Discovery Group of companies or any other similarly connected individual.
- 7 By entering this competition, you agree to the terms and conditions set out in this document.
- 8 The prizes in this competition are funded by Vitality and not by Discovery Health Medical Scheme.